agreements 5,183,436 – – – 5,183,436

Subtotal 39,480,331 – – – 39,480,331

Net interest-bearing position 2,818,869 1,083,004 2,777,044 5,106,415 11,785,332

China Galaxy Securities Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2013230

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

SECTION XI INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

55. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

55.2 Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for interest-bearing assets and

liabilities. The analysis is prepared assuming interest-bearing assets and liabilities outstanding at the end of each Reporting

Period were held to maturity. When reporting to the management on the interest rate risk, a 100 basis points increase or

decrease in the relevant interest rates will be adopted for sensitivity analysis, assuming all other variables were held constant,

which represents a reasonably possible change in interest rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit

before income tax and other comprehensive income before income tax or vice versa.

Group

 Year ended 31 December

 2013 2012

Profit before income tax for the year

 Increase by 100bps (54,577) (117,401)

 Decrease by 100bps 54,577 117,401

 Year ended 31 December

 2013 2012

Other comprehensive income before income tax

 Increase by 100bps (340,232) (293,160)

 Decrease by 100bps 340,232 293,160

Company

 Year ended 31 December

 2013 2012

Profit before income tax for the year

 Increase by 100bps (52,393) (115,963)

 Decrease by 100bps 52,393 115,963

 Year ended 31 December

 2013 2012

Other comprehensive income before income tax

 Increase by 100bps (340,232) (293,160)

 Decrease by 100bps 340,232 293,160

China Galaxy Securities Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2013 231

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

SECTION XI INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

55. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

55.2 Market risk (Continued)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in

foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s currency risk primarily relates to the Group’s and the Company’s operating activities whose

settlements and payments are denominated in foreign currencies which are different from the respective group entity’s

[…]

directors of the Company manage price risk by holding an appropriately diversified investment portfolio, setting limits for

investments in different securities and closely monitoring the portfolio of investments to reduce the risk of concentration in

any one specific industry or issuer. The Group and the Company use derivatives contracts to economically hedge against the

exposure arising from its investment portfolio.

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed to show the impact on profit before income tax and other comprehensive income before

income tax due to change in the prices of equity securities, funds, convertible bonds, derivatives and collective asset

management plans by 10% with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit

before income tax and other comprehensive income before income tax or vice versa.

China Galaxy Securities Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2013232

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

SECTION XI INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

55. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

55.2 Market risk (Continued)

Price risk

Sensitivity analysis

Group

 Year ended 31 December

 2013 2012

Profit before income tax for the year

 Increase by 10% 207,694 155,516

 Decrease by 10% (207,694) (155,516)

 Year ended 31 December

 2013 2012

Other comprehensive income before income tax

 Increase by 10% 142,239 69,143

 Decrease by 10% (142,239) (69,143)

Company

 Year ended 31 December

 2013 2012

Profit before income tax for the year

 Increase by 10% 204,090 136,078

 Decrease by 10% (204,090) (136,078)

 Year ended 31 December

 2013 2012

Other comprehensive income before income tax

 Increase by 10% 68,256 69,143

 Decrease by 10% (68,256) (69,143)

China Galaxy Securities Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2013 233

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

SECTION XI INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

55. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

55.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will encounter difficultly in meeting obligations associated with

financial liabilities due to shortages of capital or funds. During the normal course of business, the Group and the Company

may face liquidity risk caused by macroeconomic policy change, market fluctuation, poor operations, credit downgrades,

mismatch of assets and liabilities, low turnover rate of assets, early redemption of exchange-quoted bond repurchase product